Bond Index.  Based on the long-term rate of return of 7.90% and the municipal bond rates of
4.29% and 3.80%, the blended GASB discount rates are 5.39% as of June 30, 2014 and 4.90%
as of June 30, 2015. The assumed discount rate has been determined in accordance with the
method prescribed by GASB Statement No. 67. We believe this assumption is reasonable for the
purposes of the measurements required by the Statement.

Should contributions to the Plan be different from those outlined above, the results shown in
Tables 1 and 2 would be different and may result in the Fiduciary Net Plan Position not being
sufficient to cover the Plan’s benefit payments at some other future date and thus changing the
discount rate used to determine the Plan’s Total Pension Liability.

Sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The following presents
the net pension liability, calculated using the discount rate of 4.90%, as well as what the
Plan ’s  net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-
percentage-point lower (3.90%) or 1-percentage-point higher (5.90%) than the current rate:

1%
Decrease
(3.90%)

Current
Discount Rate

(4.90%)

1%
Increase
(5.90%)

Net Pension Liability $  55,702,235,475 $ 46,170,131,655 $   38,191,749,890

Page 6

Schedules of Required Supplementary Information

Schedule of Changes in the Net Pension Liability and Related Ratios

 Increase (Decrease)

Changes in Net Pension Liability

Total

Pension
Liability

(a)

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

(b)

Net

Pension
Liability
(a) - (b)

Balances as of June 30, 2014  $67,849,420,727   $ 28,999,581,774   $38,849,838,953

Changes for the year:
Service cost   1,523,631,386   1,523,631,386
Interest on total pension liability   3,647,688,354   3,647,688,354
Effect of plan changes
Effect of economic/demographic (gains)
or losses

   1,050,795,158   1,050,795,158

Effect of assumptions changes or inputs   4,091,557,461   4,091,557,461
Benefit payments   (3,441,046,066)   (3,441,046,066)
Administrative expenses   (23,761,860)   23,761,860
Member contributions   805,232,235   (805,232,235)
Net investment income   1,117,827,113   (1,117,827,113)
Employer contributions   1,085,237,214   (1,085,237,214)
Transfers from other system   1,651,542   1,651,542
Employer contribution – Delayed
Enrollments

  594,844

  (594,844)

Employer contribution – Delayed
Appropriations

  1,664,415

  (1,664,415)

Employer contribution - Retroactive   6,504,878   (6,504,878)
Employer contribution - Additional   111,824   (111,824)
Other – NCGIPF adjustment   (31,006)   31,006

Balances as of June 30, 2015  $ 74,723,698,562  $28,553,566,907   $46,170,131,655

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of the total pension liability  38.21%

Covered-employee payroll as of the July 1, 2014 actuarial valuation  $ 11,441,433,226
Net pension liability as a percentage of covered-employee payroll   403.53%

Notes to Schedule:

Benefit changes.  None.

Changes of assumptions.  The discount rate changed from 5.39% as of June 30, 2014 to 4.90%
as of June 30, 2015 in accordance with Paragraph 44 of the GASB Statement No. 67. In
addition, an assumption with regard to future increases in the Social Security Wage Base and the
401(a)(17) compensation limit have been added as indicated in Section II.

Employer Contributions.  Includes the State’s actual contributions of $195,986,374, Local
employers’ receivable contributions of $ $816,039,804 and contributions to the NCGIPF of
$73,365,036.

Page 7

Schedule of Contributions

  2014 2015
Actuarially determined contribution $ 1,797,073,0811 $ 1,935,315,2462
Contributions related to the actuarially determined contribution   941,023,184   1,067,584,5833